@\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\mnu-







MACHINE PARAMETERS/ #2832 %X

Support software
(SHsHReE)

GRBL control 0.9

Applicable carving materials

(ERREZIM L)

Wood+plastic+aluminum plate+brass+acrylic
(A +ZBH+ R R+ B+ 52 7))

Engraving range
=Thel=)

300*180*40mm

Machine size
(&R

420*355*280mm

Spindle parameters
(EH5H)

775 spindle motor (12-36V) : 7000r/min, 9000r/min
(775 4FBA)

Stepper motor torque
(HHEBAHLE)

1.3A 0.25N.m

power supply
(SRR

24V 4A

support system
(ZHER%)

Windows XP / Win 7 / Win 8 / Win10 Home edition
(REERR)

Drill bits

Diameter: 3.175mm, tip:0.1mm length:30mm




PARTS LIST/Ee &8

Optical axis/¢t
X2 (360mm)

B

Right side panel
AR

Profile/E4%4

(360mm) X2

—

Left side panel
AR

&

S

Motherboard
R
Nylon column Toolkit
I=y7:3 X4 TA8 X1

ER11 spindle motor chuck
ER11 etk X1

Motor wire

LE0]k5

X1

02

Screw/241F
T8-4*300 (Y axis/Yi) X

Screw/ 24T (360mm) X 1
(X axis/X%H)

Z axis module X 1 Power Adapter

Z5iReA FERIEACER

M5*14 X 24 M3*14 X8
AN
MRS, 4285 LA

&)
Clamping screw package power cable
BRI 6 2 AL S



KNOW YOUR ENGRAVING MACHINE
T RRIEAYREZIA

1. @8 Optical axis guide rod/ @8 S4T
2. 42 stepper motor/4245 ¥
3. Rigid coupling/RIItEkh22
4. X axis guide 4 screw (L=360)/X154££+F(.=360)
5. Left side panel/Z MR
6. Y-axis engraving platform/YIZIF&
7. Front side panel/#iHlIR
8. 2040 bottom edge profile/2040F N ELF
9. Right side panel/ AR
10. Z-axis motor engraving module/Z4HFEABEZIAELE

11. X-axis guide rail profle/xHSHEAF (360mm)

12. Y-axis optical axis fixing seat/ Y43 4hE &

13. Y-axis guide 4 screw (L=290)/Yi#HS4£2#F(L=290)
14. Y-axis screw fixing seat/Y#H£2+F & E HE

15. Y axis optical axis (L=290)/Y#h5¢4#H(L=290)

16. Rear side panel/EIR

17. motor driven/ 3R]

18. Engraving machine motherboard/BEZIH1EHR

03



1. Installation of base, screw rod and Y-axis motor assembly

REES LFT AR Y BB R

1.1.Installation of base screw/[ERE22FFRZ2aE

Pass the screw rod through the motor through hole of the rear side plate,

align the Y-axis screw rod holder and rotate clockwise to the front side plate bearing

hole and flush with the front side plate (to facilitate the installation of the motor in the next step).

B ST EMR BT, SEYIMLATEE R IRt iede Z RilR AL H S a0 R TST
(EFT—RENNgTR) .

Use/{ER: base/EE 1rcs
Screw/ 2+ FL=300MM (Y axis/Y##) 1pcs

04



1.2.Installation of Y—axis motor of base/ KLY B YL

Use/fF: M3*14 4pcs
42 stepper motor components/4245# EBAAH 1pcs

M3*14 4rcs

Assemble the motor and the screw rod, the screw rod and the motor shaft can
be contacted to lock the top screw of the rigid coupling.

RS LTREIER, TR EmaE) ] BiRRIE E e LTz,

1.3. Tighten the screw fixing seat screws of the Y—-axis engraving platform
DR YHIREZI T S RO 22 1T Bl E RR IR 2L
W

Note: When locking, you need to pay attention tb whether the screw rotation is smooth

AR HENBFREE TR LITENEDIND



2. Installation of the left side plate and base

EMRS BRI R

Use/{EH: M5*14 6rcs
T-Nut 2020-M5 6rcs

Left side board/ZEMAR 1rcs 7

%////// W,

(LTI

HrrmrmTm

Note: The distance between the left side panel and the rear side panel is 20mm.

AR MRS EMREYERE RN 20MM.

06



3. Installation of X-axis profile beam and left side plate

XHEMER S EMRNRE

Use: Profile(360mm) 2prcs
Mb5*14 2pcs

//////////////

ALY

4.Installation of X—axis optical axis (L=360mm) and left side plate

X# Y (L=360mm)5 Z MR &3

Use/{ER: Optical axis/¥4#(360mm) 2rcs
M5*14  2pcs

0000 e

RUALLLLLLLLA LAY
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
AN

07



5. Installation of Z-axis module/Zi1E A i L3

Align the optical axis installation hole of the Z—axis module with the optical axis and insert it, and slide it back and forth
to check whether the Z—axis module is stuck or not smooth.

BZARA MRS ES M EARS, REDEHRIOEZMEAESH T E TN,

Use/{EH: Z axis module/zht&4E 1rcs

6. Installation of the right side panel/fAI#RAYZE 2%

Use/{EF: T-Nut 2020-M5 6rcs
M5*14 10pcs

08



7. Installation of X—axis screw motor/ X2+ FEBH T3

7.1.Installation of Z—axis module/ZihtE 4B Ry <2 3E

Align the screw with the copper nut of the Z—axis module, and turn it clockwise to the screw bearing
installation hole on the right side plate

BT EZHEANTRE, NN IRREL MR AL RIS

Use/{EM: Screw/#4FT8-4*360 1rcs

Q

~

7.2.Installation of X axis motor/X4&hEE 48 Z 3L

Use/{EH: 42 stepper motor components/42:55# AT EH 1rcs
M3*14 4pcs

Note that the two top wires of the
coupling need to be fixed tightly
TR I TNLRZEZE TR

09



8.Motherboard installation/ R L%E

Use/{EH: Motherboard/=#x 1rcs
T-Nut 2020-M5 4pcs

Mb5*14 4pcs
Nylon column/fEHF 4rcs

©

Yo/
&
\

<)

L

9.PCB motherboard port description/PCBE 4% [11%AH

Z axis limit Y axis limit X axis limit

stop/f2lE  ZHHBREl  YHABRE]  XHERE AUX1/ETRR

USB

DHEDGI

switch/ERFFX

power supply
TR

Z axis module Y axis module 1 Electric motor

Z5HEB A, YA Bl D%
1 O Y axis module 2 X axis module
Y2 XEhERA,



Special instructions for spindle motor wiring:

F B ARSI AR

negative electrode/ftk

The marked end is positive

BIRCH—IRN ER

positive electrode/IE4k

GRBL installation tutorial and operation
tutorial see USB flash disk information.
GRBLZRHIZUSIRERIZNUR R

11



3018 CNC WITH GUIDE
3018 ##{FiEm

1. Debugging/ @ik

Install CH340 drive Program.
LHCH340IF 2R T,

Double-click CH340SER —-Click Installation— Wait for the
W HCHI40SER- R R E 15
installation program to end. %
TRIEFER,

(This drive program Supports XP32/64WIN7 32/64)

(LEIRENASFEF T FXP32 / 64WINT 32/64) CH340SER
r‘ e — —r ,-‘ ‘w;;. :..L s 7
Suzwne | waseme
RIINFLH : ASISISCII ¥ AIEINFLH: CH3A1SERLINF .

| USB-SERIAL CH340 @

1 11042011, 3.3.2011.11
aR

0 1) M

Right-click My Computer—-Management-Equipment manager—Port,

check whether there is CH340 Port number.
ARSEBRNEMN - SEEER-H0O7, RERSE" CH340 KOS,

If installation success will appear COMXx, remember the number after COM
MRLEAIELICOMx, HIBECOMEEMIHF

| XD BfER) ZBEY EHH

12

-3 E | B s N s

o9 2E0/ 86 & .A i) —
& rEnEEEn |[ o2 3
+ [} ZRIRA

> @ ExitaEs

R

i BRI o RSN

- & ZmEAIA LB B .

|2 ® fe8 3| <77 &0 commien

4 B8 ThE o R

= aEE K snE
. By BEMOERS Y

) AR
> O ABZBARE



Use GrblControl(Control Software) to connect machine:
{EFAGrbIControl (IZHIERMF) HEiEHE::

Open Control Software Grblcontrol. This software is for control
CNC 3 Axis carving. First of all set port number, and then return {
to the main interface of software,software will connection machine | t]

automatically.
FREIEHEREGrolControl, IZERFATIZEHICNC 3B, BEREROS,
AERERGTRE, REFENEENSE.

grbiControl

« "7 WO (coOM a7
Y UsS ~ -

Y

G
4 ~tate
= - 0
— L -

Settings » 7 m—‘ i
Conpection Comection ¥ (2) BISROE , @W115200
GRE4L + Fot conmatted
Pert o Fead! |
Parser 1
Visualzer GantL |
Tocl model Query pariod 0 Sefe 2 10000 a @ ‘_G
Corsole Bapid speed 00 Acceleration 100 !
Parels 3
Spandle spesd min 800 nax 1000 '
Colors |
U prebe cmmnnds
Foet
Hes gdtang probing feed 10
). 000 |
0000 Report wits Batrie =) 000
. 0000 | o
0.000 / 0.000 Tarser —0
| Are spprenination segrent Jaagth 00 '
.
Visualiver
Lhre width 19 v Saosthing L V)
| Simplify gemetry eprant
‘ M leck 60 v IZ-beffer oSt e
4
)
Set to defendts Carcel
: y
| ek mede ¥ Aatezerell Open | Baset - I 0 a4
1~’i — =

The port number must be the same as last step, otherwise software can not connect the machine.
IHOSWAS E—FSHEE, SNRESTEERSE,

If connect machine successfully the main interface will display: [CTRL+X] < Grbl 0.9j ['$’ for
help]. If no this display or display other information it means connection failure. Please check
whether you have followed all the steps. Or close software, pull out USB wire. And connect

USB wire—open software—set port number—connect machine again

WMRAINERENE, WERMEER: [CTRL+X] < Grbl 0.9j ['$’ for helpl, MRAETRAFEREMES, MRAEELW,
BNEEEEERBAESEIRME, FXRMRE, REUSBL. HERERUSBELRIIFIZEN NS ERE

13



Grblcontrol The main interface introduction:
Grblcontrol EFREN B :

[ grbiControl
File Service Help
G-code progran

(60 654 G617 621 GI0 G24 MO M5 M9 TO F0. S0.)

Tool Road Preview

00:00:00
Buffe:
Ve:

# Command State Response
[ Check mode [“] Autoscroll Open Heset Send Abort
- & X
Working coordinates,
State
Absolute coordinates

Work coordinates: /
0. 000 0. 000 0. X0

cnine coordinates:

0.000 | 0,000 || 0,000

Machine coordinates

Siatus: Idle Machine state

Control i
—— —— X¥-elear—z-cto;

®Q ‘ 12 ‘ L?C(dr Spindle power adjustment
|| 7

e o (Not the number of revalutions)

O

Reset -unlock

Left minimum, right maximum
v

returmn
— Spindle == Spindle switch
Speed: [ b i3 ; /
o | o o G
o— Spindle control
—> = Jog
‘ a | Front facing
- | ~ o Manual control
m aln-axis el
> i)

aireaxds right

v
Table facing bilkkward

D Kerboard control -

Console
[' L+X] < Grbl Q.95 | \

" _for help] Step: Click the distance the button will move
connection succaedod
send
‘\ > Clear screen
¥ o

Direction check: check whether the machine moves the same direction when you click on the software
FERE: fHERENRENRESEE—H )

14



Zaxis

- Jog 4 NOTICE

A A 6
10 .. B2
v wiiS
3 NOTICE 44
Presets o0 0.1

)G ) )

Keybowrd contrel

If you click the button,The machine is not moving in the corresponding numberical direction,that
means the stepper motor in this direction is reversed . Please exchange the motor wire on the
control board.

WMRBEZIRE, WANBREENORFHE LB, XBRESHBNTZAE LR, BEREHR ENBRNL.

15



2 .After direction checking we can start to work.

I HEEE, BAITUFBIE.

Cutter setting: to set the position where we start to work. Move cutter to the position, click
xy and z axis coordinate zero clearing,then it will start to engrave at this point.
P7RE: REBRNFRIENUE., BOABEZMUE, RHxyHzZa%inES, AREELLTE~EZ,

When you do last step please make the spindle running because the cutter may touch the

object you want to engrave
HERTRE—PN, BEEHET, ERADEFESMEIARERZINYE

He Service Help

Geesde yrogre

[ ATRI OO ERDN 2

%Q’

.h
.
\
\~
s
0 0o % =4 /WM
0 0.4t Pedfer 0/ 0

I
1 0
I 000 3 o Vertices 2070
.55 /0. a8/ S0 n «
. Command Suate Resporse ~.
1 G I queve
2 G123F200 I queue
3 MO3 $1000 I= queue
4 GO X2.4340 Y10.0855 I= queue -
HE FHGINT WS
Chack aade / Astescreadl Open | haaer Sed Pesae Aher E '

16



After first testing, then you can try to make your own gcode for engraving.
ZEERWRE, ETMUEIRHER 2gcode#t ITREZ
Gcode is the command that make the machine move. It should be a .nc file. In the folder there

are some .nc files. You can check.
Geode 2{FN BB, EMZE—TncXft, ZXEEPE—LLncX, EBAIGE,

Matched software to make .nc file is ARTCAM(In the link it is old version, if you want to get latest
version you can search it on internet, it is very common software):
FRFHIENCXHIEERERARTCAM (FEEHEFRIBIRA, MRERIEIRAE, WeIMEGHM EERE, XEESENNNRE)

https://www.dropbox.com/s/n1pi86z2lu5zd8q/ArtCAM.rar?d|=0

This is one version, you can also get some other latest version on internet.
XE— TR, St UTEE RN _ LIRS E M — LR HThR A .

17



SOXORKOHEK S OOCE S
R ”‘:’ Q::::: <

; *,..;
55008
o%ts

S
@ NN

% KB
ale% XI5
0% Fele%
e e

v

55 S50%e
ERSSR LK

ot tetetatete:
e e
%50 0 0 %20 %%
00000000 0
40-4?%ﬁﬁﬁ?%&v
"”%%%;%rﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ

"~ \





